dividends to our Class A common stockholders, our Class A common stockholders may not necessarily receive

dividend distributions relating to excess distributions, even if HLA makes such distributions to us.

69

Page 121 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and capitalization as of December 31, 2016 of HLA on a historical

basis and Hamilton Lane Incorporated on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Reorganization, including

our issuance and sale of shares of Class A common stock in this offering, after (i) deducting underwriting

discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and (ii) the application of the

proceeds from this offering, as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read this information together with our audited financial statements and related notes appearing

elsewhere in this prospectus and the information set forth under the headings “Unaudited Pro Forma

Consolidated Financial Information and Other Data,” “Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Data” and

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

As of December 31, 2016

(in thousands, except share amounts)
Actual

HLA

As Adjusted

HLI Pro Forma

(unaudited)

Cash $ 54,441 $ 60,441

Debt:

Current portion of long-term debt 2,600 2,600

Long-term debt, less current portion 244,150 110,650

Total debt 246,750 113,250

Total Equity:

Members’ equity (deficit) (133,776) —

 Class A common stock (no shares authorized, issued and outstanding,
actual; 300 million shares authorized, 17 million shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma as adjusted) — 17

 Class B common stock (no shares authorized, issued and outstanding,
actual; 50 million shares authorized, 28 million shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma as adjusted) — 28

Preferred stock (no shares authorized, issued and outstanding, actual;
10 million shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma as adjusted) — —

Additional paid-in capital — 6,152

[…]

Proceeds from offering net of underwriting discounts 176,700

Purchase of membership units in HLA (37,200)

Offering expenses (6,000)

Pro forma net tangible book deficit $ (128,337)

After giving effect to the Reorganization and the sale of 11,875,000 shares of Class A common stock in

this offering and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses

payable by us and assuming the exchange of all Class B units and Class C units outstanding immediately

following the completion of the Reorganization and this offering for shares of our Class A common stock as if

such units were immediately exchangeable, our pro forma net tangible book value would have been $5.2

million, or $0.10 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of

$2.59 per share to existing equity holders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $15.90 per

share to new investors.

Page 125 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

72

Page 126 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis assuming the underwriters do not exercise

their option to purchase additional shares:

Initial public offering price per share $16.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2016 ($2.49)

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $2.59

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $0.10

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors $15.90

The following table summarizes, on the same pro forma basis as of December 31, 2016, the total number of

shares of Class A common stock purchased from us, the total cash consideration paid to us and the average

price per share paid by the existing equity holders and by new investors purchasing shares in this offering,

assuming that all of the Class B Holders and Class C Holders exchanged their Class B units for shares of our

Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis as if such units were immediately exchangeable.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average

Price Per

ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing Equity Holders 593,750 5% $ 9,500,000 5% $ 16.00

New Investors 11,281,250 95% 180,500,000 95% 16.00

Total 11,875,000 100% $ 190,000,000 100% $ 16.00

73

Page 127 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

AND OTHER DATA

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income for the nine months

ended December 31, 2016 and the year ended March 31, 2016 present our consolidated results of operations

giving effect to the Reorganization (see transactions described under “Organizational Structure”), the

consummation of this offering and our intended use of all of the proceeds therefrom after deducting the

[…]

be our historical financial statements following this offering. Because certain of the original members of HLA

will continue to control the entities that own and manage HLA after the Reorganization, we will account for the

acquisition of such original members’ interests in our business, as part of the Reorganization, as a transfer of

interests under common control. Accordingly, we will carry forward unchanged the value of such original

members’ interests in the assets and liabilities recognized in HLA’s financial statements into our financial

statements.

We have not made any pro forma adjustments relating to reporting, compliance and investor relations costs

that we will incur as a public company. No pro forma adjustment has been made for these additional expenses

as an estimate of such expenses is not determinable.

74

Page 128 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2016 (in thousands)

HLA

Historical

Reorganization

and Offering

Adjustments

HLI

Pro Forma

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 54,441 $ 6,000 (1)(2) $ 60,441

Restricted cash 1,795 — 1,795

Fees receivable 10,795 — 10,795

Prepaid expenses 1,777 — 1,777

Due from affiliates 3,205 — 3,205

Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net 3,959 — 3,959

Investments 118,437 — 118,437

Deferred tax asset 443 15,123 (3) 15,566

Other assets 7,139 (3,906) (4) 3,233

Total assets $ 201,991 $ 17,217 $ 219,208

Liabilities and Members’ Equity

Accounts payable $ 1,622 $ 2,094 (4) $ 3,716

Accrued compensation and benefits 24,765 2,000 (5) 26,765

Deferred incentive fee revenue 45,166 — 45,166

Senior secured term loan payable

Principal amount 246,750 (133,500) (2) 113,250

Less: unamortized discount and debt issuance
costs 5,333 (2,885) (2) 2,448

Senior secured term loan payable, net 241,417 (130,615) 110,802

Accrued members’ distributions 7,994 — 7,994

Due to affiliates for tax receivable agreement — 12,854 (3) 12,854

Other liabilities 5,257 — 5,257

Total liabilities 326,221 (113,667) 212,554

Members’ equity (deficit) (133,776) 133,776 (6) —

Class A common stock — 17 (7) 17

Class B common stock — 28 (8) 28

Additional paid-in capital — 6,152 (9) 6,152

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (963) — (963)

Accumulated deficit — (4,885) (2)(5) (4,885)

Non-controlling interest in HLA subsidiaries 10,509 — 10,509

Total members’/stockholders’ equity (deficit) attributable to
HLI (124,230) 135,088 10,858

Non-controlling interest — (4,204) (6) (4,204)

Total liabilities and members’/stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 201,991 $ 17,217 $ 219,208

75

Page 129 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

Page 130 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Reflects proceeds, net of underwriting discounts, of $176.7 million from this offering, with a corresponding increase to total

stockholders’ equity. We will use approximately $37.2 million of the net proceeds from this offering to purchase membership units

in HLA from certain of its existing owners, at a per-unit price equal to the per-share price paid by the underwriters for shares of our

[…]

votes until a Sunset becomes effective. See “Organizational Structure—Voting Rights of the Class A and Class B Common Stock.”

After a Sunset becomes effective, each share of Class B common stock will then entitle its holder to one vote.

(9) The computation of the pro forma additional paid-in capital is below:

(in thousands)

HLI

Pro Forma

Proceeds from offering net of underwriting
discounts $ 176,700 (1)

Purchase of membership units in HLA (37,200) (1)

Offering expenses (6,000) (4)

Deferred tax asset 15,123 (3)

Due to affiliates for tax receivable agreement (12,854) (3)

Reclassification of members’ deficit (133,776) (6)

Par value of class A common stock (17) (7)

Par value of class B common stock (28) (8)

Non-controlling interest 4,204 (6)

Additional paid-in capital $ 6,152

77

Page 132 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and Other Data

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2016 (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

HLA

Historical

Reorganization

and Offering

Adjustments

HLI

Pro Forma

Revenues

Management and advisory fees $ 126,273 $ — $ 126,273

Incentive fees 6,868 — 6,868

Total revenues 133,141 — 133,141

Expenses

Compensation and benefits 53,161 750 (1) 53,911

General, administrative and other 22,925 - 22,925

Total expenses 76,086 750 76,836

Other income (expense)

Equity in income of affiliates 8,882 — 8,882

Interest expense (8,780) 4,600 (2) (4,180)

Interest income 159 — 159

Other non-operating income 232 — 232

Total other income (expense) 493 4,600 5,093

Income before (benefit) provision for income taxes 57,548 3,850 61,398

(Benefit) provision for income taxes (264) 7,226 (3) 6,962

Net income 57,812 (3,376) 54,436

Less: Income attributable to non-controlling interest in
HLA subsidiaries 1,024 — 1,024

Net income attributable to HLA $ 56,788 $ (3,376) $ 53,412

Less: Income attributable to non-controlling interest 41,623 (4) 41,623

Net income attributable to HLI $ 11,789

Pro forma net income per share data(5):

Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding

Basic — 15,740,400

Diluted — 16,504,095

Net income available to Class A common stock per share

Basic — $ 0.75

Diluted — $ 0.74

Page 133 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

78

Page 134 of 401Document

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1433642/000143364217000031/prospectus2017.h...

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income and Other Data

For the Year Ended March 31, 2016 (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

HLA

Historical

Reorganization

and Offering

Adjustments

HLI

Pro Forma

Revenues

Management and advisory fees $ 157,630 $ — $ 157,630

Incentive fees 23,167 — 23,167

Total revenues 180,797 — 180,797

Expenses

Compensation and benefits 92,065 1,000 (1) 93,065

General, administrative and other 26,898 - 26,898

Total expenses 118,963 1,000 119,963

Other income (expense)

Equity in income of affiliates 1,518 — 1,518

Interest expense (12,641) 5,706 (2) (6,935)

Interest income 194 — 194

Other non-operating income 5,816 — 5,816

Total other income (expense) (5,113) 5,706 593

Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes 56,721 4,706 61,427

Provision for income taxes 869 7,366 (3) 8,235

Net income 55,852 (2,660) 53,192

Less: (Loss) income attributable to non-controlling
interest in HLA subsidiaries (1,255) — (1,255)

Net income attributable to HLA $ 57,107 $ (2,660) $ 54,447

Less: Income attributable to non-controlling interest 42,430 (4) 42,430

Net income attributable to HLI $ 12,017

Pro forma net income per share data(5):

Weighted-average shares of Class A common stock
outstanding

Basic — 15,740,400

Diluted — 16,384,502

Net income available to Class A common stock per
share

Basic — $ 0.76

Diluted — $ 0.75

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Other Data

(1) In connection with the offering, we will grant to certain non-management employees an aggregate of 250,000 restricted shares that

vest over a four-year period. This adjustment reflects compensation expense associated with this grant had it occurred at the